Department of Energy
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250 East 5 Street, Suite 500
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 246-0500

JAN 18 2007

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region V-SRF-5]

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office

401 East Fifth Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

EMCBC-00216-07

TRANSMITTAL OF THE RESPONSE TO THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENT ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION REPORT

FOR AREA 6E

References: 1) Letter DOE-0044-07, J. Reising to J. Saric/T. Schneider, “Transmittal of the
Draft Certification Report for Area 6E,” dated November 9, 2006

2) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “Area 6E Certification Report,” dated

November 29, 2006

3) Letter DOE-0082-07, J. Reising to J. Saric/T. Schneider, “Transmittal of the
response to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Comment on the
Draft Certification Report for Area 6E,” dated December 6, 2006

4) Letter, T. Schneider to J. Reising, “Disapproval — Draft Certification Report

for Area 6E,” dated December 14, 2006

Enclosed for your review and approval are responses to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
(OEPA) comments and the final Certification Report for Area 6E. All comment responses have
been incorporated in the final report including the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

comments as noted in Reference 3.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (513) 648-3139.

Sincerely,

Johnny Reising
Director

Enclosures: As stated

cc w/enclosures:

J. Desormeau, OH/FCP

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J

M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech

M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans

S. Helmer, ODH

AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS12

cc w/o enclosures:

F. Johnston, Stoller, /MS12

F. Miller, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS90
P. Mohr, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS1
T. Terry, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS1
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS
ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR
AREA 6 E
(20600-RP-0012, REVISION A)

Comments:
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: ES Pg #: ES-1 - Line #: 34-36 Code: C

Original Comment #: 1
Comment: The text states various CUs failed requirements for Radium-226 and total Uranium. Utility
Trench CU 01 did not fail for either of these ASCOCs but failed for Technetium-99.

Response: Agree. The text will be revised to state that Utility Trench CU-01 failed the hot-spot criterion
for Technetium-99.

Action: The third to last paragraph of the Executive Summary will be revised to state: “After the
initial certification samples were collected, analyzed and validated, CUs 01, 02, 04, 08, 09,
11, 18, and Utility Trench CUs 01 and 03 initially failed the statistical requirements and/or
hotspot criteria for radium-226, technetium-99, or total uranium. Additional excavation and
sampling were required to remove the radium, technetium, and/or uranium contamination and
pass the certification criteria. The certification details are provided in Section 2.0 of this

document.”
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 1.5 Pg#: 1-2 Line #: 15-19 Code: C

Original Comment #: 2
Comment: The CU totals nor the types of CUs given in this bullet do not agree with those given in
Section 1.4 (e.g., 3 utility CUs in 1.4 and 6 utility CUs in 1.5)

Response: Agree. This was a typographical error. Section 1.5 is incorrect and will be revised to state
that there are only 3 utility CUs in this report.

Action: This bullet will be revised to state: “...that make up the Area 6E and the three CUs that
comprise samples collected from the bottom of utility trenches”

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 2.2.1 Pg#: 2-2 Line #: NA , Code: C

Original Comment #: 3

Comment: Section 2.2.1 should state which areas were designated as Group 2 CUs and provide the
rationale for this designation. It would seem the rationale for the Group 2 CUs from the CDL
is that these were clean area with clean piles. Obviously based upon the data this rationale is
not well founded and suggests the entire area should be evaluated using Group 1 CUs.
In addition, this section should also briefly summarize the rationale for CUs 6E-C19 and
6E-C18.

Response: Agree. This section will be revised to discuss the rationale for designating CU 11 and CU 12
as Group 2 CUs. It will also be revised to reference Section 3.2 “Changes to Scope of
Work”, which will be enhanced to provide more detail regarding the extensive excavation
and iterative sampling as well as to reference Section 5.1 “Certification Results and
Evaluation”, which discusses the redefinition of CU 11 (and CUs 8 & 9) into smaller CUs
with much higher sample density.

Additionally, this section will be revised to summarize the rationale for CUs 18 & 19.
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Action: Revise Section 2.2.1 as noted above.

4.  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: 2.0 Pg #: Figs. Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 4
Comment: Boundaries of High Leach Zones should be shown on all CU and sample location
Figures (2-1 through 2-12).

Response: Agree. The High Leach Zone, as it applies to this certification effort, has an impact on the
northern portion of Area 6E. Therefore, Figures 2-1, 2-2, 2-3, 2-11, and 2-12 will be revised
to show the High Leach Zone Boundary. The other figures in this document do not cover an
area that is impacted by the high leach zone.

Action: Revise Figures 2-1, 2-2, 2-3, 2-11, and 2-12 to show the High Leach Zone Boundary.

5.  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 3.2 Pg #: 3-1 Line # 16-21 Code: C

Original Comment #: 5

Comment: This section is grossly inadequate for an area that was repeatedly re-excavated and re-
sampled and in which substantial and unfounded deviations from the CDL occurred. DOE
typically provides in each certification report a detailed discussion of work scope changes
implemented during the certification process. Section 3.2 should be expanded to provide
information regarding work scope changes at a level of detail consistent with the other
certification reports. In addition, the appropriate V/FCNs should be referenced in the
discussion and included in an Appendix.

Response: Agree. Consistent with the response to Comment # 3, this section will be enhanced to
provide additional details relative to the extensive excavation and iterative sampling that
occurred in this area. Also, as discussed in a meeting held on December 18™ 2006 between
DOE, Fluor, and OEPA, there were no variances for these fast paced excavation-sampling
iterations.

Action: Revise Section 3.2 to provide additional details relative to the extensive excavation and
iterative sampling that occurred in this area.

6.  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 4.1 Pg #: 4-1 Line # 15 Code: C
Original Comment #: 6
Comment: This document does not have an Appendix G. Final certification results are provided in
Appendices A and B.

Response: The reference to the appendix in Line #15 of Section 4.1 on page 4-1 is to Appendix “A”.
The reviewer may have mistakenly misread this line or glanced back to Line # 7 where
Appendix G of the Sitewide Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Act (CERCLA) Quality Assurance Project Plan (SCQ) was referenced.

Action: None.
7.  Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 5.1 Pg#: 5-2 Line #: 14-17 Code: C

Original Comment #: 7
Comment: When comparing Figure 1-3 of the CDL (since no high leach zone map is provided in the cert
report) with Figure 2-1 it would seem that nearly all of CUS is located within the High Leach
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zone not just 2 samples as suggested here. CUS should be evaluated in its entirety against the
20ppm FRL. Additionally, it appears from CDL Figure 1-3 that CUs 2 & 19 lie mostly
within the High Leach Zone and should be evaluated against the 20ppm FRL.

Response: The High Leachate Zone Boundary indeed captures only 2 samples as described in this
section. Therefore, the approach taken for CUS will remain constant. Consistent with the
response to comment # 4, this boundary will be shown on all affected figures within this
document to better demonstrate the certification strategy for CUS.

However, DOE agrees that CUs 2 & 19 should be evaluated against the lower FRL as the
majority of these two CUs fall within the High Leachate Zone.

Action: Revise Appendix A to include statistical analysis for uranium in CU2 using the 20ppm FRL
for evaluation as there is a result greater than 20ppm in this CU. Revise the table for CU19 in
Appendix A to show that the 20ppm FRL is applicable.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 5.1 Pg #: 5-2 Line #: 22-34 Code: C

Original Comment #: 8

Comment: CU08-09-11 Combined (NORTH) and CU08-11 Combined (SOUTH) exceed the maximum
allowable size for Group 1 CUs. While CU11 is a Group 2 CU, CUs 8 and 9 are Group 1
CUs, thus both Combined CUs include areas previously determined to be impacted areas and
Group 1 CUs are appropriate. The combination of these CUs for evaluation does not
conform with the guidelines for CU delineation in Section 3.3.3.2 of the SEP. CU boundaries
in the CU08-09-11 area should be redrawn such that they meet the maximum size criteria for
Group 1 CUs.

Response: Agree that the re-definition of CUs 8, 9, and 11 into two distinct CUs warrants a higher
density of sampling to be conducted across both CUs due to the presence of contamination.
The size criterion for a Group 1 CU versus a Group 2 CU was established in an effort to
ensure a higher density of sample collection per given area. Based on the iterative excavation
and re-sampling activities discussed in Response to Comment #3 above, the density of
samples that were collected across these two CUs was greater than the prescribed density for

a Group 1 CU.
Action: Section 5.1 will be revised to incorporate the information discussed above.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: 5.1 Pg#: 5-2&5-3 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 9

Comment: Samples collected for CU11 were used in two certification calculations for Radium-226:
CUO08-11 Combined (SOUTH) and CU18 and 11 Overlay. Since most samples in CU11 are
below the FRL these results allow above FRL samples from both CU08 and CU18 to pass
certification. This dual use of the same CU11 samples is a gross distortion of SEP soil
certification procedures and could be construed as data manipulation to achieve certification.
Each sample from CU11 should be used in only one certification calculation.

Response: Agree. Based on the discussions held on December 18" 2006 between DOE, Fluor, and
OEPA it was agreed that CU18 would be presented with the original data, which
demonstrates radium-226 does not pass the certification requirements. As a result of having
elevated radium-226, a residual risk evaluation will be performed to demonstrate that the
radium-226 in this area does not present an unacceptable risk to human health. As such, the
overlay of CU18 into the subsurface CUs (10, 11, and 12) that was presented in the draft
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10.

Action:

Certification Report for 6E will be removed. This presentation of the data will be consistent
with the SEP protocols whereby using each dataset in only one certification calculation.

Revise section 5 of the Certification Report to remove references to overlaying CU18 onto
CUs 10, 11, and 12. Further revise section 5.0 to clearly state that CU 18 does not pass the
certification requirements as presented in the SEP with a 95% UCL on the mean for
radium-226 greater than the FRL and subsequently, present the risk evaluation for CU18.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 5.1 Pg #: 5-3 Line #: 11-25 Code: C
Original Comment #: 10

Comment:

Response:

Action:

The treatment of CU18 is not justified given the available data. Samples from the CU18 area
are generally above FRL for Radium-226, and only pass certification because they are split
up and mixed with below FRL results from CUs 10, 11, and 12. The contamination of this
area is the result of poor stockpile management the attempt to limit shipped material. The
soil was obviously above the FRL and should never have been redistributed following debris
removal. These actions are directly counter to the OU5 ROD and SEP requirements to avoid
dilution by mixing of soils.

The Radium-226 data collected from CU18 indicates that the selection of this area as a
separate CU was correct and CU18 should be maintained as a separate CU and remediated
separately until it passes certification.

DOE agrees that CU18 should be maintained as a separate CU. However, DOE disagrees
that the residual contamination in CU18 is a result of poor stockpile management and was an
attempt to limit shipped material. Immediately following mechanical debris removal, several
samples were collected and analyzed for the primary radionuclides from the resultant
stockpile, which showed radium-226 along with the rest of the primary radionuclides to be
below their respective FRLs. The pile was then flattened and spread for real-time scan access
in an effort to be consistent as possible with SEP protocols. The result of these scans also
indicated that the area would pass certification. It was only after the initial certification
sample results were returned when the indications of elevated radium-226 became evident.
As described in Response to Comment #5 above, much effort was made to remediate this CU
to bring the concentration of radium-226 within acceptable levels. Numerous iterations of
excavation, field screening, and sampling were performed and excavation was halted only
when preliminary analyses verified that the concentration of radium-226 met the statistical
requirements as described in the SEP. However, upon receipt of the offsite laboratory data,
which were received ten days after the decision was made to stop excavations and
demobilize, it was determined that the data did not corroborate the onsite preliminary results.

Based on the discussions held on December 18™, 2006 between DOE, Fluor, and OEPA it
was agreed that CU18 would be presented with the final data, which demonstrates radium-
226 does not pass the certification requirements. As a result of having elevated radium-226, a
residual risk calculation was performed for the undeveloped park user that spends 100% of
their time in CU 18. This is a conservative assumption, as the receptor will not spend their
entire time in this one acre area. The total ILCR (no background subtracted) for all pathways
1s 6.63E-05, which is below the acceptable limit of 1.0E-4. Therefore, the radium-226 in this
area does not present an unacceptable risk to human health. As such, the overlay of CU18
into the subsurface CUs (10, 11, and 12) that was presented in the draft Certification Report
for 6E will be removed. This presentation of the data will be consistent with the SEP
protocols whereby using each dataset in only one certification calculation.

Revise section 5 of the Certification Report to remove references to overlaying CU18 onto
CUs 10, 11, and 12. Further revise section 5.0 to clearly state that CU 18 does not pass the
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12.

13,

14.

15.

certification requirements as presented in the SEP with a 95% UCL on the mean for
radium-226 greater than the FRL and subsequently, present the risk evaluation for CU18.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 5.1 Pg#: 5-4 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 11

Comment: Utility Trench CUO1 Technetium-99 data for secondary sampling following hotspot
excavation should be presented in Appendix B.

Response: Agree. Appendix B will be revised to present the secondary sampling for technetium-99.

Action: Revise Appendix B to present all technetium-99 data for Utility Trench CUO1, including
secondary sampling following the hotspot excavation.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 5.0 Pg #: Fig 5-1 Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 12

Comment: Sample locations for CU20 are shown in Figure 5-1. CU20 is not discussed in this report.

Response: There is no certification unit 20 for this certification effort. Simply for sample nomenclature
and differentiation during the iterative excavation and re-sampling activities around CUs 8, 9,
and 11, several samples were labeled with a unique sample ID that had the “-cu20” in the ID.

Action: None.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: Ap. A Pg#: A-30 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 13
Comment: Maximum values shown in Statistics Tables are incorrect for 6E-C05 Uranium, Total
(Max. = 35.7, table shows 37.7).

Response: Agree.

Action: The statistical table in Appendix A for CU-05 will be revised to show the correct maximum
value for Total Uranium.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Ap. A Pg#: A-45,63,& 120 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 14

Comment: Statistical calculations not needed for 6E-C09 Arsenic, and Utility Trench CU 2 Radium-226
because Max. Result < FRL.

Response: Agree. Statistics will be removed from 6E-C09 Arsenic and Utility Trench CU 2 Radium-
226.

Action: Remove statistics from 6E-C09 Arsenic and Utility Trench CU 2 Radium-226.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Ap. A Pg #: A-63-69 Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 15

Comment: SAMPLEID column missing from CUQ9 tables.

Response: Agree. CUQ9 tables will be reformatted to include the SAMPLE ID column.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

Action: Reformat CUQ9 tables to include the SAMPLE ID column.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Ap. A Pg#: A-110 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 16

Comment: Limit is incorrect for 6E-C19 Uranium, Total. CU19 appears to be in a High Leach Zone
thus the Uranium, Total FRL is 20 mg/kg, not 82 mg/kg as shown in the report.

Response: Agree. CU 19 is within a High Leach zone and should be evaluated against the lower FRL of
20ppm.

Action: The statistical tables for CU 19 will be revised to show the appropriate FRL of 20ppm for
Total Uranium.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Ap. A Pg#: A-119-122 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 17

Comment: The Utility Trench CUs have only 9 ASCOCs while the Group 1 CUs that contain them have
47 ASCOCs. The text (and also the associated CDL) do not provide details on the ASCOC
selection process for the Utility Trench CUs. This information should be included in the
report.

Response: Agree. The text of section 2.1.3 ASCOC Selection Process will be revised to include a
discussion of the utility trench certification units and the variances under which they were
sampled during the excavation activities.

Action: Revise Section 2.1.3 ASCOC Selection Process to include a discussion of the utility trench
certification units and the variances under which they were sampled during the excavation
activities.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Ap. A Pg#: A-120 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 18

Comment: Statistical calculations not needed for 6E-C07 Arsenic, 6E-C09 Arsenic, and Utility Trench
CU 2 Radium-226 because Max. Result < FRL.

Response: Agree. Statistics will be removed from 6E-C07 Arsenic, 6E-C09 Arsenic, and Utility Trench
CU 2 Radium-226.

Action: Remove statistics from 6E-C07 Arsenic, 6E-C09 Arsenic, and Utility Trench CU 2 Radium-

226.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: Ap.D Pg#: NA Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 19
Comment: The Real Time - Phase 3 Figures in Appendix D are not discussed or referenced in the text.

Response: Agree.

Action: Section 3 will be revised to discuss Appendix D.

SDFPASWASTEPITS-CERT\USEPA-OEPA RTC-A6 WP1-3-BP-CLRWL-W-N AREAS CDL-PSPUanuary 15, 2007 (8:07 AM) OH'6




